The provision for future warranty costs on products sold is based on past experience and current warranty campaigns.

		  Deferred taxation asset
		�  A deferred taxation asset is recognised to the extent that future taxable income of sufficient amount is expected to be

earned.

		  Fair value of BBBEE shareholding
		�  The BBBEE shareholding in Bell Equipment Sales South Africa Limited was fair valued as disclosed in note 18.

The amount is based on the average fair value using three different valuation methodologies. Inputs into these models
were based on available market data and various assumptions were made in determining forecast results and dividends.

5.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
	� During the JSE proactive monitoring process it was identified that the impairment loss recognised in respect of the group’s

property, plant and equipment rental assets had not been added back in the calculation of headline earnings per share in the
December 2016 results.

	� This calculation error has been corrected and the impact on the group’s December 2016 headline earnings per share is as
follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Headline earnings per share (basic)
Headline earnings per share is arrived at as follows:
Profit for the year attributable to owners of Bell Equipment Limited�  (R’000)  37 472 –  37 472
Net surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets �  (R’000)  (26) –  (26)
Taxation effect of net surplus on disposal of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets �  (R’000)  7 –  7
Impairment loss in respect of property,
plant and equipment rental assets �  (R’000) –  8 262  8 262

Headline earnings �  (R’000)  37 453  8 262  45 715
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period�  (‘000)  95 159  95 159  95 159

Headline earnings per share (basic) (cents)  39  9  48

Headline earnings per share (diluted)
Headline earnings as recalculated above �  (R’000)  37 453  8 262  45 715
Fully converted weighted average number of shares � (‘000)  95 289  95 289  95 289

Headline earnings per share (diluted) (cents)  39  9  48

BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED Annual Financial Statements 2017 39

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 December 2017

6.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS
	 Information regarding the group’s reportable segments is presented below.

	� Information reported to the group’s chief operating decision maker for purposes of resource allocation and assessment of
segment performance is focused on geographical areas.

	 The group’s reportable segments are as follows:

•	 South African sales operation